

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

No. 03 918 DEC 22 2003

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

CHEVY CHASE BANK, F.S.B., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DALE WELLS, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Maryland Court of Appeals**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

DAVID J. CYNAMON  
GERARD M. BABENDREIER  
ERICA S. SIMPSON  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
2300 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-8000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 22, 2003

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
The Proceedings Below.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE UNIFORM DECISIONS OF THIS COURT, OTHER FEDERAL COURTS AND OTS .....	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW WILL SUBVERT UNIFORM OTS REGULATION OF FEDERAL LENDERS AND WILL UNDERMINE PREEMPTION IN OTHER AREAS IN WHICH THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAS OCCUPIED THE FIELD.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX A	
Opinion of the Maryland Court of Appeals .....	1a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—*continued*****APPENDIX B**

Order and Memorandum of the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Maryland .....	44a
---	-----

**APPENDIX C**

Article VI, Clause 2 of the United States Constitution .....	53a
12 U.S.C. § 1464(a).....	53a
12 C.F.R. § 560.2 .....	54a
Maryland Code, Commercial Law, Title 12, Subtitle 9, §§ 12-901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	57a

**APPENDIX D**

October 6, 2003 Opinion Letter of the Office of Thrift Supervision, Department of the Treasury .....	101a
---	------

**APPENDIX E**

October 6, 2003 Letter from the National Association of Attorneys General to the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency .....	109a
--	------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Ass'n of Int'l Auto. Mfrs. v. Comm'r, Mass. Dep't of Envtl. Protection</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Atkinson v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.</i> ; 866 F.2d 396 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 815 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Bank of Am. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	15
<i>Breitling U.S.A., Inc. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D. Conn. 1999).....	11, 17
<i>Brown v. Investors Mortgage Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Cal. v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	16
<i>Cent. States S.E. &amp; S.W. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Pathology Labs.</i> , 71 F.3d 1251 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1233 (1996).....	18
<i>Difelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Fantastic Fakes, Inc. v. Pickwick Int'l, Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12, 13, 17, 21
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1880).....	8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	15
<i>Jones v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-5005, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12303 (E.D. La. Aug. 5, 1992).....	12, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Kawamata Farms, Inc. v. United Agric. Prods.</i> , 948 P.2d 1055 (Haw. 1997) .....	18
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	16
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986) .....	14
<i>Martin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1449 (S.D. Tex. 1996) .....	18
<i>N.W. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	16
<i>ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg</i> , 86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc. v. Kayser</i> , 257 F.3d 287 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1020 (2001) .....	13, 17, 19, 21
<i>Singh v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 278 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 03-478, 2003 U.S. LEXIS 9007 (2003) .....	22
<i>Smith v. Comair, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	14
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland</i> <i>Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	18
<i>Wallace v. Parks Corp.</i> , 629 N.Y.S.2d 570 (App. Div. 1995) .....	18
<i>Wells v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> , 377 Md. 197, 832 A.2d 812 (2003) .....	1

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1, 6
12 U.S.C. § 1463(g) (2003) .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1464(a) (2003) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2003) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) (2003) .....	7
MD. CODE ANN., COM. LAW §§ 12-901 <i>et seq.</i> (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
MD. CODE ANN., COM. LAW § 12-913.1 (2002) .....	3



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—*continued***

**Federal Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 560.2 (2003).....	1
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(a) (2003) .....	1, 2, 21
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b) (2003).....	2, 21
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(c) (2003).....	20, 21
12 C.F.R. § 560.110(b) (2003).....	3
61 Fed. Reg. 50951 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
68 Fed. Reg. 46119 (Aug. 5, 2003).....	22
